and therefore the actual outcomes may be significantly different to those projected. The Group and the Bank consider these forecasts
to represent its best estimate of the possible outcomes and has analysed the non-linearities and asymmetries within the Group
and the Bank’s different portfolios to establish that the chosen scenarios are appropriately representative of the range of possible
scenarios and economic variable assumptions.

   Some of the economic variables considered in the ECL models are as follows:

   1 Unemployment rate given its impact on secured and unsecured borrowers ability to meet their contractual repayments.

   2 GDP and core inflation given the significant impact on individual and company’s performance and collateral valuations.

   3 World inflation forecast for significant impact on the company’s performance.

   4 Real GDP growth rate, current accounts balance and CPI inflation.

   5 SEMDEX given its correlation with the general economic conditions.

   6 Bank of Mauritius key Repo Rate given how interest rates would be expected to affect borrower’s capability to repay.

   Sensitivity analysis

   The stage 1 and stage 2 expected credit loss rate on the loans and advances portfolio at 30 June 2023 stand at 1% (30 June 2022: 1%).

If the loss rate increases or decreases by 5%, the impact on the income statement would be as follows:

30 June 2023 30 June 2022 30 June 2021
Rs Rs Rs

Increase in loss rate by 5%  (9,234,708)  (8,387,309)  (8,740,169)
Decrease in loss rate by 5%  9,234,708  8,387,309  8,740,169

113
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

6   Financial Instrument Risk  (Cont’d)

   Risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)
6.1   Credit risk analysis (Cont’d)
6.1.4  Exposure to Credit Risk
6.1.4.1 Maximum exposure to credit risk - Financial instruments subject to impairment

2023

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Performing Special
Mention Impaired

Rs Rs Rs Rs

Retail

Gross carrying amount  7,276,591,831  383,557,509  249,863,511  7,910,012,851

Loss allowance  (19,978,496)  (28,788,179)  (73,134,471)  (121,901,146)

Carrying amount  7,256,613,335  354,769,330  176,729,040  7,788,111,705

[…]

After 1 year and before 5 years  56,657,220  80,330,911 47,906,050
After 5 years  -   1,421,597 9,569,100

 79,999,317  105,680,565 73,137,679

The Group and the Bank

30 June 2022 30 June 2021
Rs Rs

Depreciation and amortisation (3,947,666) (3,947,666)
Profit for the year 3,947,666 3,947,666

43 Prior period restatement

  The restatement relates to revaluation adjustments made to Property, plant and equipment and investment properties which were overstated

and which did not reflect their fair value.

  To correct the above, in accordance with the provisions of IAS 8 ‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’,
the figures were recalculated and comparatives have been restated for the Group and the Bank, with adjustments made to the following
captions: retained earnings, revaluation reserves, property, plant and equipment,  Investment property and deferred tax in the Statement of
Financial Position. The following adjustments were made to the comparatives for the Group and the Bank:

Impact on statement of profit or loss (increase/(decrease):

2022 2021
As previously

stated Adjustments As restated
As previously

stated Adjustments As restated
Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs Rs

The Group
Retained earnings/ accumulated
losses 273,366,858  (45,814,634)  227,552,224 49,758,948  (49,762,300)  (3,352)
Revaluation reserves 602,793,226  (275,209,670)  327,583,556 602,793,226  (275,209,670)  327,583,556
Property plant and equipment 1,233,184,116  (191,946,669)  1,041,237,447 1,282,448,583  (195,894,335)  1,086,554,248
Investment property 519,300,000  (138,800,000)  380,500,000 519,300,000  (138,800,000)  380,500,000
Deferred tax 28,216,798  9,722,365  37,939,163 31,885,088  9,722,365  41,607,453

The Bank
Retained earnings/ accumulated
losses 239,923,943  (45,814,634)  194,109,309 25,290,092  (49,762,300)  (24,472,208)
Revaluation reserves 526,315,303  (275,209,670)  251,105,633 526,315,303  (275,209,670)  251,105,633
Property plant and equipment 948,193,855  (191,946,669)  756,247,186 989,296,441  (195,894,335)  793,402,106
Investment property 519,300,000  (138,800,000)  380,500,000 519,300,000  (138,800,000)  380,500,000
Deferred tax 37,993,490  9,722,365  47,715,855 41,790,390  9,722,365  51,512,755

209
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

44 Immediate holding Company and Ultimate Shareholder

  The directors regard MauBank Holdings Ltd, a company incorporated and domiciled in Mauritius, as their immediate holding company and the

Government of Mauritius as their ultimate shareholder.

MauBank Ltd | Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

212

The Bank

Area of Performance Year Ended
30 June 2023

Year Ended
30 June 2022

Year Ended
30 June 2021

Rs Mn Rs Mn Rs Mn

Net Interest Income  1,136.12  894.89  724.46

Net non Interest Income  464.24  404.25  418.08